

No. 18-913

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSHUA BRENNAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES DAWSON, ET AL.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS  
WILLIAM & MARY LAW  
SCHOOL APPELLATE AND  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
P.O. Box 8795  
Williamsburg, VA 23187  
Telephone: 757-221-3821

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE\*  
PIERCE BAINBRIDGE  
BECK PRICE & HECHT LLP  
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 700S  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: 202-262-9333  
tjb@piercebainbridge.com

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. This Case Presents a Question of Exceptional Importance. ....	1
II. This Case Is the Ideal Vehicle to Bring Qualified Immunity Closer to Its Common Law Roots Without Reintroducing a Subjective Inquiry.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	3
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	4, 8
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	4, 9, 12
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	9
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	passim
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	10
<i>Hardesty v. Hamburg Twp.</i> , 461 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	4
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	1, 2

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	8
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	2, 10
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	1
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	5, 11
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
